

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 22–0243

LARRY HEDLUND,

Appellee,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA; K. BRIAN LONDON, COMMISSIONER OF
THE IOWA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Individually;
CHARIS M. PAULSON, DIRECTOR OF CRIMINAL
INVESTIGATION, Individually; and GERARD F. MEYERS,
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF CRIMINAL
INVESTIGATION, Individually,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Paul D. Scott, District Judge

APPELLANTS' FINAL REPLY BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

JEFFREY C. PETERZALEK
WILLIAM R. PEARSON
Assistant Attorneys General
1305 E. Walnut St., Second Fl.
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-4213
(515) 281-4209 (fax)
jeffrey.peterzalek@ag.iowa.gov
william.pearson@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Section 70A.28(5)'s <i>applicability</i> , not the meaning of various phrases in the statute, is the only issue in this appeal.	4
II. For the amendments to chapter 70A, the “event of legal consequence” relevant to retroactivity analysis occurs earlier than submission of a case to a jury.....	5
III. <i>Landgraf</i> shows retroactive application should not occur, and <i>Schmitt</i> does not displace <i>Landgraf</i> 's rationale.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ahmad v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 491 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	11
<i>Gordon v. Noel</i> , 356 N.W.2d 559 (Iowa 1984)	7
<i>Hedlund v. State</i> , 930 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 2019)	10
<i>Iowa Comprehensive Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Fund Bd. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 370 (Iowa 2000) 13, 14	
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	passim
<i>Poller v. Okoboji Classic Cars, LLC</i> , 960 N.W.2d 496 (Iowa 2021).....	15
<i>Schmitt v. Jenkins Truck Lines</i> , 149 N.W.2d 789 (Iowa 1967)....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Sizer v. Lopez Velasquez</i> , 270 A.3d 299 (D.C. 2022)	11
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	8
<i>Walleri v. Fed. Home Loan Bank of Seattle</i> , 965 F. Supp. 1459 (D. Or. 1997)	11
<i>White v. Citizens National Bank of Boone</i> , 262 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 1978).....	5, 6
<i>Young v. Altenhaus</i> , 472 So. 2d 1152 (Fla. 1985).....	11
<i>Young v. Gregg</i> , 480 N.W.2d 75 (Iowa 1992).....	5

Statutes

Iowa Code § 70A.28(5)	passim
